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DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 

October 2025 
 

Issuance of a certificate of registration by the Maryland Department of Aging 
does not constitute approval, recommendation or endorsement of a 
continuing care retirement community by the Department, nor is it evidence 
of, nor does it attest to, the accuracy or completeness of the information set 
forth in this Disclosure Statement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disclaimer 
 

This Disclosure Statement sets forth information required to be disclosed by Title 10, Section 
10- 425 of the Human Services Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland.  The information 
provided is in response to specific topics identified in the statute, and Friends House Retirement 
Community, Inc., makes no representation that all material information related to Friends House 
Retirement Community, Inc. is set forth in this Disclosure Statement. 
 
In addition, this Disclosure Statement attempts to summarize the Residence and Services 
Agreement.  Any discrepancy between the statements made in this Disclosure Statement and 
the Residence and Services Agreement shall be governed by the terms of the Residence and 
Services Agreement. 
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FRIENDS HOUSE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY, INC. 
 

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025 

 
The following statement is given in compliance with Title 10, Section 10-425 of the 
Human Services Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland.   
 
1. Name and Address of the Community and the Provider 
  

Friends House Retirement Community, Inc. 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring 
Montgomery County, Maryland 20860 

 
2. Description of the Community 

 
Founded by Quakers, Friends House Retirement Community, Inc. (“Friends House”) is a 
Type C Life Plan Community offering peace of mind through a fee-for-service continuum of 
care.  Residents pay only for the extra care they need, when they need it, while enjoying the 
reassurance that comprehensive services are available right on campus. Accessible 
therapies and higher levels of care and support make it easy to transition smoothly between 
levels of care, allowing residents to stay close to their home, neighbors, and families.   
 
In keeping with our Mission and Quaker values, Friends House welcomes older adults of all 
backgrounds - regardless of race, color, disability, gender identity, age, sexual orientation, 
religious affiliation, national origin or familial status.   
 
Located in Sandy Spring, Maryland, on 62 rolling acres just one mile south of Highway 108.  
Friends House offers independent living cottages and apartments, assisted living and 
nursing care. The Community is close to shops, museums, and an award-winning hospital.  
It is just a 45-minute drive from historic Annapolis, downtown Baltimore, and Washington, 
D.C., making it an ideal home for those who wish to enjoy both a vibrant campus life and 
nearby cultural experiences.  Friends House owns the facility and land on which the facility 
is located.   
 
The campus features roads and walkways, including nature trails and a wooded property 
that surrounds the Campus.  Residents maintain a large working garden and a spacious 
greenhouse, while an active apiary and designated composting areas are managed by the 
community.  Numerous committees and organizations provide opportunities for residents to 
continue their hobbies, stay socially engaged, learn new skills and enhance their overall 
well-being.  Friends House is a pet friendly community, recognizing and celebrating the 
important role pets play in residents’ lives.   
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Wholesome nutrition and a well-balanced diet guide our dining vision.  Each day,  we offer 
flexible dietary options, including vegetarian, gluten free, and low sugar choices.  Our 
Culinary Team ensures that all preferences are met with care and creativity, serving meals 
with warmth in our welcoming dining room. 

 
Friends House currently operates 36 independent living cottages, 75 independent living 
apartments, 24 Assisted Living units and 82 Comprehensive Care units.  
 
Mission Statement 
 
Founded on Quaker values and open to seniors of all backgrounds and abilities, the 
mission is to build a community through caring.  By connecting residents with other 
seniors, volunteers and staff, we nurture the physical, mental, emotional and spiritual well-
being of all individuals.  
 
The Friends House Community is dedicated to the Quaker principals.  Guided by these 
principles, we strive to challenge some conventional and complacent ways of living, hoping 
to build a better, more peaceful society that loves and cares for our neighborhoods, our 
staff, our older adults, and their families.   
 
Furthermore, in the spirit of Quaker roots and history – which reveals Quakers as early 
abolitionists, suffragists, and advocates for the underserved such as the poor or 
incarcerated – Friends House is devoted to being accessible, inclusive and welcoming to 
seniors of all different backgrounds, abilities and stories. 

 
3. No Parent or Subsidiary Person 
 

There is no parent company or subsidiary person.  
    
4. Organizational Structure and Management 
 

Friends House Retirement Community, Inc., a Maryland not-for-profit corporation 
incorporated in Maryland and recognized by the Internal Revenue Service as a tax-exempt 
organization under 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, operates a continuing care 
retirement community consisting of independent living, assisted living and nursing care in 
Montgomery County, Maryland. 
 
Day-to-day management of the continuing care retirement community is under the direction 
of Philip Burkholder, CEO. 

 
See Exhibit A for Organizational Chart. 
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5. Statement of Affiliation 
 

Although the majority of the Board of Directors of the Provider is required to be members 
of The Religious Society of Friends, no organization or constituent body of the Religious 
Society of Friends has a contractual or financial responsibility for the obligations of the 
Provider. 
 

6. Description of Fees 
 

A. Independent Living 
 

Under the terms of the Provider’s Continuing Care Resident Agreement and the new 
Residence and Services Agreement (together, the “Resident Agreement”) the resident 
pays an Entrance Fee and a monthly fee when the resident enters the Community and 
moves into an independent living cottage or apartment. 

 
(1) Entrance Fee The Entrance Fee is based on the size and type of cottage or 

apartment desired by the resident(s).  The requirements for payment and refunds of 
the Entrance Fee are outlined in the Resident Agreement.  
 
There are three types of Entrance Fee refund plans offered by the Provider for 
independent living residences: 90% Refund, 50% Refund and Declining Refund.  
Residents should carefully read their continuing care contract for the conditions that 
must be satisfied before the Provider is required to pay the Entrance Fee refund.  
The portion of the Entrance Fee to be refunded after the date of occupancy, if any, 
is not held in trust or escrow for the benefit of the resident after the date of 
occupancy except that residents who are placing deposits on units to be constructed 
will have their deposits placed in an escrow account.   

   
(2) Monthly Service Fee The resident is also required to pay the Provider a Monthly 

Service Fee.  A Monthly Service Fee is assigned to each cottage or apartment.  The 
Monthly Service Fee may be adjusted from time-to-time by the Provider, at its 
discretion, based upon operating costs and other financial needs of the Provider 
upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the resident. 

 
B. Assisted Living 

 
When a resident transfers to assisted living on a temporary basis, the resident pays the 
Monthly Service Fee plus the per diem charge for assisted living services.  If the resident 
permanently transfers to assisted living, and the resident releases his/her cottage or 
apartment, then the resident pays only the costs associated with the assisted living 
apartment and services. 
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C. Nursing Care 

 
When a resident transfers to the nursing center on a temporary basis, the resident pays 
the Monthly Service Fee plus the per diem charge for health care services.  If the 
resident permanently transfers to the nursing center and the resident releases his/her 
cottage or apartment, then the resident pays only the costs associated with health care 
services. 
 

D. Ancillary Services 
See Addendum 1. 
 

7. Fee Changes During the Past 5 Years 
 

See Exhibit I for a description of fees for the past five (5) years. 
 

8. Operating Reserve Requirements 
 

Continuing care retirement communities are required by State law to create an operating 
reserve of 15% of annual net operating expenses, subject to a ten (10) year phase-in period.  
Friends House received its initial Certificate of Registration in June of 2010.  The operating 
reserve schedule represents the calculation of the projected operating reserve for the ten 
(10) year phase-in period to meet the operating reserve requirements.  Please note that this 
schedule has been prepared based on the year in which the operating reserve is to be 
funded, and therefore, the actual calculation presents the operating expenses incurred from 
the prior year. The operating reserve requirement increased to 25% in January 2023. 
 
The operating reserve requirement was funded effective 6/30/2025. 

 
See Exhibit G-4 for Operating Reserve Funding Spreadsheet. 

  
9. Operating Reserve Investment Policy 
 

The Board reviews the organization’s investments and operating reserve fund on a quarterly 
basis. The Provider invests operating reserves in low risk investment vehicles such as 
money market, treasury notes, fixed-income and long-term growth funds, maintaining the 
funds in reasonably liquid forms in the judgment of the Provider and/or its investment 
adviser. 
 

10. Most Recent Certified Financial Statement 
 

The auditor for the Provider is Gross Mendelsohn & Company, LLC.  The official audit results 
are presented annually with comments to the Executive and Finance Committee of the 
Board and are attached to this Disclosure Statement as Exhibit G-1. 

 
11. Description of Long-Term Financing 
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See Exhibit G-1, Notes to Certified Financial Statements.  
12. Pre-Opening Feasibility Study 

Does not apply. 
 

13. Fill Up Feasibility Study 

Does not apply. 

14. Cash Flow Forecast Statement 

The cash low forecast statement for the current and next two fiscal years is attached as 
Exhibit G-3. 
 

15. Names and Occupations of Board of Trustees and Board Information 

As a not-for-profit corporation, no individual person or persons owns an equitable or 
beneficial interest in the Provider.  There are no managing or general partners or anyone 
that owns a beneficial interest in the Provider, nor is there anyone that retains a financial 
interest in the Provider. 
 
The Community is currently managed under the direction of a fourteen (14) volunteer 
member Board of which one (1) volunteer Board member is a Community resident. The 
Bylaws of the Provider require that the majority of the members of the Board must be 
members of The Religious Society of Friends.  The Bylaws also require one Resident Board 
member. 
 
Per the Bylaws of the organization, the Board of Directors ensures that one (1) resident is 
nominated to the Board and serves as a member of the Board.  The resident member of the 
Board is nominated in consultation with the Seniors Association. 
 
The Board typically meets at least five (5) times per year. 

The current Board members, officers and their occupations are as follows: 

Board of Directors:   Phone Number Occupation: 
Jill Clements    301-924-5100 Human Resources – Retired 
Jade Eaton, Alt. Recording Clerk 301-924-5100 Attorney - Retired  
Judith Farquhar, Recording Clerk 301-924-5100 Resident, Professor - Retired 
Tom Gibian, Assistant Clerk  301-924-5100 Educator - Retired  
Charles Greene    301-924-5100 Attorney 
Sonia Harris    301-924-5100 Nurse - Retired 
John Hines    301-924-5100 Recreation Business Owner 
David Jones 301-924-5100 Marketing Professional – Retired 
Christine Lucas, Ph.D 301-924-5100 CDC Public Health Researcher 
Chuck McCullough 301-924-5100 Attorney 
Hunter McKay 301-924-5100 Health & Human Serv., Proj Mgr 
Laurita Portee, Clerk   301-924-5100 Insurance Representative 
William Schauffler   301-924-5100 Educator 
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Elizabeth Willson   301-924-5100 Healthcare Administration 
The listing of department directors employed by the Provider are: 
 
Director Name    Phone Number Title 
Philip Burkholder   301-924-7528 Chief Executive Officer 
Anne Derby    301-924-7510 Development Director 
Gregory Jackson       301-924-7522 Chief Financial Officer 
Elizabeth Nicely    301-924-7535 Human Resources Dir. 
Kadine Mitchell 301-924-7511 COO/Nursing Home  

Administrator 
Marie Kiser    301-804-4212 Marketing & Sales Director 
 
None of the department directors or officers or members of the Board either before or after 
the merger: (a) been convicted of, or pleaded nolo contendere to, a felony charge involving 
fraud, embezzlement, fraudulent conversion, or misappropriation of property; (b) been held 
liable, or enjoined by a final judgment, in a civil action involving fraud, embezzlement, 
fraudulent conversion, or misappropriation as a fiduciary; (c) been subject to an effective 
injunctive or restrictive order of a court of record arising out of or relating to business activity 
or health care, including actions affecting a license to operate any facility or service for aging, 
impaired, or dependent persons; or (d) had any state or federal license or permit suspended 
or revoked within the past 10 years, as a result of an action brought by a governmental 
agency arising out of or relating to business activity or health care, including actions affecting 
a license to operate any facility or service for aging, impaired, or dependent persons.  
 

16. Financial Interests 
  
 None 
 
17. Business Services Provided 
 
 None 
 
18. No Third Party Manager or Management Contract 
 

The Community is not managed by a third-party manager or management company. 
 

19. Action Against Management Individuals 
 
See number 15 above. 
 

20. Form of Governance of the Provider 
 
 See number 15 above. 
 
21. Meetings with Residents and Friends House Seniors Association 
 

A. Quarterly Meetings 
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A Friends House authorized officer holds at least quarterly meetings with the residents.  
The officer summarizes the operations, significant changes from the previous year, and 
goals and objectives for the next year and invites and answers resident questions.   
 
The Quarterly meetings were held with the residents on November 20, 2024,  
February 19, 2025, and May 21, 2025. 

 
B. Seniors Association 

 
All of the residents are part of the Friends House Seniors Association (“Seniors 
Association”).  The Seniors Association has a President, 2 Vice Presidents, Secretary, 
Assistant Secretary, Treasurer and Assistant Treasurer.  The purpose of the Seniors 
Association is to:  plan for and organize the Community to assure there are meaningful 
activities; provide a structure of organization and decision-making for all residents living 
in the Community; and provide communication to Administration regarding issues 
related to quality of living in the Community.  The Seniors Association oversees all 
resident committees, all resident programs and activities, and assures that the 
Community operates within the values of the Religious Society of Friends. 

 
The Friends House Seniors Association typically meets eleven (11) times per year.  The 
President of the Seniors Association conducts the meetings.  At each meeting, at least 
three (3) of the resident committees give an annual report of their activities.  

 
Two (2) residents of the Seniors Association attend the Board of Directors Trustees 
meeting as Resident Representatives.  The FHSA President and one Vice President are 
by office designated as primary Representatives. The other FHSA Vice President is by 
office the designated alternate Representative if needed due to absence of a primary 
Representative.  The Resident Representatives report to the monthly members meeting 
of the Seniors Association after each Board meeting. 

 
Annually, two (2) residents of the Community are nominated by the Seniors Association 
to serve as Resident Representatives to the Board.  It is the role and responsibility of 
the resident representatives to bring information both to the Seniors Association after a 
Board meeting or take information to the Board’s meeting from the Seniors Association 
meeting.   

 
22. Use of Escrow Deposits 
 
 Does not apply 
 
23. Summary of Services 
 

The resident’s rights under the Resident Agreement are not proprietary and do not include 
any right, title or interest in the real or personal property of the Provider, nor does any 
resident have the right to transfer, convey, assign or divide his or her rights under the 
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Resident Agreement.  The resident’s rights are primarily for services with a contractual right 
of occupancy. 
A. Independent Living 

 
The Provider will furnish floor coverings, neutral-colored walls, stove, sink, dishwasher, 
microwave, refrigerator in kitchen area, washer, dryer, individual thermostatic control for 
heating and air conditioning, pre-wiring for telephone jacks and pre-wiring for a TV outlet. 

 
The following benefits and services are included in the Monthly Service Fee to all 
residents residing in independent living: 
 
• Parking space; 
• General supervision and maintenance of buildings, grounds, and 

equipment; 
• Insurance of building, grounds and equipment; 
• Maintenance, repairs and/or replacement of furnished appliances; 
• Trash and recycle removal; 
• Grounds maintenance including snow removal; 
• Water, sewer, electric and gas (with exception to cottage residents) 
• Administrative management and services; 
• Property tax; 
• Individual mailboxes; 
• Use of all public rooms and common areas; and 
• Monthly housekeeping. 

 
Residents in the Apartments also receive basic internet service, basic cable 
television services, and Apartment Flexible Spending Meal Plan.   

 
B. Additional Services 

The following services are available to residents of Friends House to purchase at an 
additional cost on an individual basis: 
 
• Additional housekeeping services; 
• Cable television; 
• Flexible Spending Meal Plans, carry-out, and meal delivery; 
• Off-campus transportation services; 
• Scheduled routine nursing services (i.e. blood pressure checks); 
• Physical, speech and occupational therapy services; 
• Copier use; 
• Beautician and barber services; and 
• Additional maintenance and/or grounds services. 

 
24. Health Related Services 
 

A. Assisted Living and Nursing Care 
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If a resident relocates to an assisted living apartment or to a nursing care unit on a 
temporary basis, the resident will sign another agreement and pay the Monthly Service 
Fee for the independent living accommodation in addition to the Monthly Service Fee or 
Daily Rate for the new accommodation and for any additional services that are required.  
If the resident transfers on a permanent basis to an assisted living apartment or nursing 
care unit, the resident will enter into an additional agreement for the type of 
accommodation that he or she is entering, be responsible for the Monthly Service Fee 
or Daily Rate for the new accommodation and for any additional services that are 
required, and will release the independent living cottage or apartment. 
 
(1) Assisted Living 

 
The Monthly Service Fee for assisted living includes the cost of room, board, 
assisted living care (except for itemized charges), emergency call and response, 
bathing and grooming supplies, personal laundry, linen and bedding service and 
use of walkers and other assistive devices as needed. 

Some of the items and services available in assisted living are not included in the 
Monthly Service Fee and are listed below.  Residents are notified of items charged 
at an additional rate. 

• Supplies and care related to specialized services provided in addition to the 
Monthly Service Fee  

• Laboratory services 
• Oxygen services 
• Radiology services 
• Physician services 
• Medications 
• Medical equipment and supplies 
• Dental and other specialized physician services 
• Beautician and barber services 
• Transportation services 
• Private television and cable 
• Private telephone; and 
• Physical, speech and occupational therapy services. 

 
(2) Nursing Care 

 
The Provider participates in the Medicare and Medicaid programs.  The items and 
services included in the Daily Rate for nursing care include room, board, nursing 
care (except of itemized charges), emergency call and response, bathing and 
grooming supplies, personal laundry, linen and bedding service, social services, and 
use of walkers and other assistive devices as needed. 
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Some of the items and services available in nursing care are not included in the 
Daily Rate and are listed below. Residents are notified of items charged at an 
additional rate. 
• Supplies and care related to specialized services provided in addition to the Daily 

Rate such as catheter care, decubitus care, tube feeding, etc. 
• Laboratory services 
• Oxygen services 
• Radiology services 
• Physician services 
• Medications 
• Medical equipment and supplies 
• Dental and other specialized physician services 
• Beautician and barber services 
• Transportation services 
• Private television and cable 
• Private telephone and 
• Physical, speech and occupational therapy services 
•  

25. Amendment of Disclosure Statement 
  

The Provider will amend promptly this Disclosure Statement, if, at any time, the Provider or 
the Maryland Department of Aging is of the opinion that an amendment is necessary to 
prevent the Disclosure Statement from containing any material misstatement of fact required 
by this regulation to be stated in the Disclosure Statement or omission of a material fact 
required by this regulation to be stated in the Disclosure Statement. 

 
26. Renovation, Expansion or New Development 
 

The Provider has not made arrangements to address the renewal and replacement of the 
buildings and improvements at the facility and a renewal or replacement fund has not been 
established.  No specific funding is currently anticipated.  The Board of Directors is working 
on a Strategic Plan for future expansion and is currently considering options for additional 
apartments. 
    

27. No Surcharge 
 

Friends House does not currently impose a surcharge on any residents. 
 
28 Existence of Resident Association 

 
See number 15 above. 

29. Grievance Procedure 
 

Friends House has established an internal Grievance Procedure that is documented in the 
Resident Handbook. The Resident Handbook states the following: 
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Friends House Retirement Community encourages all residents, individuals or 
groups, to express their appreciation, feedback, suggestions for improvements in 
policies and services, and grievances.  A resident or group of residents collectively 
may submit a grievance in writing to:   
 
CEO 
Friends House Retirement Community 

 17340 Quaker Lane 
 Sandy Spring, MD  20860 

 
Friends House will send a written acknowledgement to the resident or group of 
residents within five (5) days after receipt of the written grievance. Friends House 
will assign personnel to investigate the grievance. A resident or group of residents 
who file a written grievance are entitled to a meeting with the management of 
Friends House within thirty (30) days after receipt of the written grievance, in order 
to present the grievance. Friends House will provide a response in writing. 
 
Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of the written grievance, the CEO will 
provide a written response as to the investigation and resolution of the grievance.   
 
Within thirty (30) days after Friends House provides its response to a grievance, a 
resident, group of residents or Friends House may seek mediation through one of 
the Community Mediation Centers in the State of Maryland or through another 
mediation provider.  If a resident, group of residents or Friends House seeks 
mediation under the preceding sentence, the mediation shall be non-binding and 
Friends House and the resident or group of residents may be represented by 
counsel.   

 
30. Any Other Material Information 
 

None 
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Exhibit B 
Members of the Board of Directors 

As of September 2024 
 

 
CLEMENTS, Jill 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301-924-5100 
Hospital Administration/HR 
 
EATON, Jade (Rec. Clerk) 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301 924-5100 
Retired Attorney 
 
FARQUHAR, Judith (Alt. 
Recording Clerk) 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring MD 20860 
301-924-5100 
Resident 
 
GIBIAN, Tom, Asst. Clerk 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301-924-5100 
Retired Educator 
 
GREENE, Charles 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301-924-5100 
Attorney 
 
HARRIS, Sonia 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301 924-5100 
Retired Nurse 
 

HINES, John 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301-924-5100 
Executive Director 
 
JONES, David 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301-924-5100 
Retired Marketing Professional 
 
LUCAS, Christine 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301-924-5100 
Analyst 
 
McCULLOUGH, Charles 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301-924-5100 
Attorney 
 
MCKAY, Hunter 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301-924-5100 
Retired Project Manager 
 
PORTEE, Laurita (Clerk) 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 
301-924-5100 
Insurance Representative 
 

SCHAUFFLER, William “Bim”  
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD 20860 
301-924-5100 
Educator 
 
WILLSON, Elizabeth 
17340 Quaker Lane 
Sandy Spring, MD  20860 

301-924-5100 
Healthcare Services 
 
 

 

 

































































Friends House Retirement Community, Inc.
Operating Budgets - Current and Succeeding Year

(Exhibit G-2)

Year Ended June 30,
Approved Proposed Proposed

2026 2027 2028
REVENUES

Nursing Revenue 9,867,291                     10,065,000                   10,267,000                   
Assisted Living Revenue 1,415,405                     1,444,000                     1,473,000                     
Residential Revenue 3,732,687                     3,920,000                     4,116,000                     
Amortization of Entrance Fees 1,450,000                     1,479,000                     1,509,000                     
Other Operating Revenue 847,034                        864,000                        882,000                        
Interest and Dividends 164,699                        168,000                        172,000                        
Contributions 350,000                        357,000                        365,000                        
Net Assets Released From Restrictions -                                -                                -                                

TOTAL REVENUES 17,827,116                   18,297,000                   18,784,000                   

EXPENSES
Administration/General 2,435,585                     2,485,000                     2,535,000                     
Dietary/Food Services 1,907,998                     1,947,000                     1,986,000                     
Housekeeping and Laundry 833,344                        851,000                        869,000                        
Building and Maintenance 1,830,560                     1,868,000                     1,906,000                     
Recreation, Activities and Transportation 292,431                        299,000                        305,000                        
Nursing/Health Care 6,659,274                     6,793,000                     6,929,000                     
Assisted Living and Personal Services 954,145                        974,000                        994,000                        
Social and Community Services 270,294                        276,000                        282,000                        
Other Operating Expenses 81,146                          83,000                          85,000                          
Provision for Bad Debts 294,028                        300,000                        306,000                        
Depreciation 1,800,000                     1,845,000                     1,892,000                     
Amortization 52,665                          54,000                          56,000                          
Interest Expense 1,487,380                     1,518,000                     1,549,000                     

TOTAL EXPENSES 18,898,850                   19,293,000                   19,694,000                   

NET INCOME INCOME/(LOSS) (1,071,734)                    (996,000)                       (910,000)                       



Friends House Retirement Community, Inc.
Cash Flow Projection - Current and Next Two Fiscal Years

(Exhibit G-3)

Year Ended June 30,
2026 2027 2028

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income/(Loss) (1,071,734)              (996,000)                 (910,000)                 
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets

to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:
Depreciation 1,800,000               1,845,000               1,892,000               
Amortization of Bond Premium and Financing Costs 52,665                    54,000                    56,000                    
Nonrefundable Entrance Fees Received 1,500,000               1,750,000               2,000,000               
Nonrefundable Entrance Fees Refunded (625,000)                 (625,000)                 (625,000)                 
Amortization of Entrance Fees (1,450,000)              (1,479,000)              (1,509,000)              
Provision for Bad Debts 294,028                  300,000                  306,000                  
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:

(Increase) Decrease In:
Accounts Receivable 74,000                    75,000                    76,000                    
Prepaid Expenses 122,467                  -                          -                          
Inventory -                          -                          -                          
Bond Escrows -                          -                          -                          

(Decrease) Increase In:
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses (634,814)                 (64,000)                   (7,000)                     
Other Liabilities -                          -                          -                          

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 61,612                    860,000                  1,279,000               

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of Fixed Assets (2,000,000)              (3,000,000)              (540,000)                 
Net (Increase)/Decrease in Investments -                          -                          -                          
Change in Other Assets 400                         -                          -                          
Decrease (Increase) in Operating Reserve (276,000)                 (18,000)                   (80,000)                   

NET CASH USED IN  INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2,275,600)              (3,018,000)              (620,000)                 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Long-Term Debt Borrowings 2,000,000               3,000,000               540,000                  
Repayments of Long Term Debt (521,000)                 (537,000)                 (1,643,000)              

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 1,479,000               2,463,000               (1,103,000)              

Increase in Cash (734,988)                 305,000                  (444,000)                 
Cash, Beginning of Year 2,174,814               1,439,826               1,744,826               

Cash, End of Year 1,439,826               1,744,826               1,300,826               



Previous Current Next Year Projected Projected
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Total Expenses $15,936,924 $17,516,631 $18,785,821 $18,898,850 $19,293,000
Less: Depreciation Expense (1,638,216) (1,796,769) (1,893,144) (1,800,000) (1,845,000)
Less: Interest Expense (1,202,823) (1,285,265) (1,354,589) (1,487,380) (1,518,000)

Net Expenses 13,095,885 14,434,597 15,538,088 15,611,470 15,930,000
Required percentage 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

Operating Reserve $3,274,000 $3,609,000 $3,885,000 $3,903,000 $3,983,000

Year Ended June 30,

Friends House Retirement Community, Inc.
Operating Reserves -Previous, Current and Succeeding Years

(Exhibit G-4)







1.04 1.07 439

 

Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly
Independent Living Unit Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee

Lodge - 1 Bedroom $221,204 $3,499 $4,231 $197,152 $3,252 $3,619 $193,286 $3,173 $3,612 $185,852 $2,965 $3,375 $178,190 $2,843 $3,243
Lodge - 1 Bedroom/Den $267,236 $3,764 $4,496 $238,178 $3,506 $3,873 $233,508 $3,414 $3,853 $224,527 $3,191 $3,601 $215,270 $3,059 $3,459
Lodge - 2 Bedrooms $311,976 $3,993 $4,725 $275,785 $3,725 $4,092 $270,377 $3,622 $4,061 $259,978 $3,385 $3,795 $249,260 $3,245 $3,645
Lodge - 2 Bedrooms/Den $332,447 $4,118 $4,850 $296,298 $3,845 $4,212 $290,488 $3,736 $4,175 $279,315 $3,492 $3,902 $267,800 $3,348 $3,748
Cottages - Duplexes - 1 BR/Den $375,921 $3,549 $3,810 $335,045 $3,396 $3,492 $328,475 $3,219 $3,219 $315,841 $3,008 $3,093 $302,820 $2,987 $2,987
Cottages - Duplexes - 2 BR/Den $431,970 $3,674 $3,935 $407,956 $3,516 $3,612 $399,957 $3,333 $3,333 $384,574 $3,115 $3,200 $347,110 $3,090 $3,090
Cottages - Duplexes - 2 BR $422,188 $3,674 $3,935 $329,856 $3,516 $3,612 $323,388 $3,333 $3,333 $310,950 $3,115 $3,200 $265,000 $2,900 $2,900
Cottages - Duplexes - 3 BR $458,159 $3,803 $4,064 $348,526 $3,639 $3,735 $341,692 $3,449 $3,449 $328,550 $3,223 $3,308 $315,005 $3,172 $3,172
Apartment - 1 Bedroom $193,504 $3,245 $3,977 $189,710 $2,118 $2,485 $185,990 $2,099 $2,538 $189,464 $2,865 $3,260 $179,761 $2,719 $3,114
Apartment - 1 Bedroom/Den $202,868 $3,627 $4,359 $198,890 $3,106 $3,473 $194,990 $3,035 $3,474 $187,490 $2,836 $3,231 $181,653 $2,747 $3,142
Apartment - 2 BR $269,066 $3,980 $4,712 $263,790 $3,713 $4,080 $258,618 $3,610 $4,049 $248,671 $3,374 $3,789 $238,419 $3,235 $3,630

Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly
Independent Living Unit Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee

Lodge - 1 Bedroom $309,686 $3,499 $4,231 $275,785 $3,252 $3,619 $270,377 $3,173 $3,612 $259,978 $2,965 $3,375 $249,260 $2,843 $3,243
Lodge - 1 Bedroom/Den $374,130 $3,764 $4,496 $332,766 $3,506 $3,873 $326,241 $3,414 $3,853 $313,693 $3,191 $3,601 $300,760 $3,059 $3,459
Lodge - 2 Bedrooms $436,766 $3,993 $4,725 $385,187 $3,725 $4,092 $377,634 $3,622 $4,061 $363,110 $3,385 $3,795 $348,140 $3,245 $3,645
Lodge - 2 Bedrooms/Den $465,426 $4,118 $4,850 $414,818 $3,845 $4,212 $406,684 $3,736 $4,175 $391,042 $3,492 $3,902 $374,920 $3,348 $3,748
Cottages - Duplexes - 1 BR/Den $526,289 $3,549 $3,810 $469,517 $3,396 $3,492 $460,311 $3,219 $3,219 $442,607 $3,008 $3,093 $424,360 $2,987 $2,987
Cottages - Duplexes - 2 BR/Den $604,758 $3,674 $3,935 $571,380 $3,516 $3,612 $560,176 $3,333 $3,333 $538,631 $3,115 $3,200 $486,160 $3,090 $3,090
Cottages - Duplexes - 2 BR $591,063 $3,674 $3,935 $461,797 $3,516 $3,612 $452,742 $3,333 $3,333 $435,329 $3,115 $3,200 $397,500 $2,900 $2,900
Cottages - Duplexes - 3 BR $641,423 $3,803 $4,064 $487,936 $3,639 $3,735 $478,369 $3,449 $3,449 $459,970 $3,223 $3,308 $432,175 $3,090 $3,090

Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly Single Monthly Couple Monthly
Independent Living Unit Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee

Lodge - 1 Bedroom $420,288 $3,499 $4,231 $373,791 $3,252 $3,619 $366,462 $3,173 $3,612 $352,367 $2,965 $3,375 $337,840 $2,843 $3,243
Lodge - 1 Bedroom/Den $507,748 $3,764 $4,496 $453,563 $3,506 $3,873 $444,670 $3,414 $3,853 $427,567 $3,191 $3,601 $409,940 $3,059 $3,459
Lodge - 2 Bedrooms $592,754 $3,993 $4,725 $524,219 $3,725 $4,092 $513,940 $3,622 $4,061 $494,173 $3,385 $3,795 $473,800 $3,245 $3,645
Lodge - 2 Bedrooms/Den $631,649 $4,118 $4,850 $564,106 $3,845 $4,212 $553,045 $3,736 $4,175 $531,774 $3,492 $3,902 $509,850 $3,348 $3,748
Cottages - Duplexes - 1 BR/Den $714,250 $3,549 $3,810 $638,179 $3,396 $3,492 $625,666 $3,219 $3,219 $601,602 $3,008 $3,093 $576,800 $2,987 $2,987
Cottages - Duplexes - 2 BR/Den $820,743 $3,674 $3,935 $773,647 $3,516 $3,612 $758,477 $3,333 $3,333 $729,305 $3,115 $3,200 $659,200 $3,090 $3,090
Cottages - Duplexes - 2 BR $802,157 $3,674 $3,935 $626,725 $3,516 $3,612 $614,436 $3,333 $3,333 $590,804 $3,115 $3,200 $503,500 $2,900 $2,900
Cottages - Duplexes - 3 BR $870,502 $3,803 $4,064 $662,822 $3,639 $3,735 $649,825 $3,449 $3,449 $624,832 $3,223 $3,308 $598,510 $3,090 $3,090

Effective 7/1/2025

90% Refundable Plan

Effective 7/1/2022 Effective 7/1/2021Effective 7/1/2023Effective 7/1/2024

Effective 7/1/2023

Effective 7/1/2024

Effective 7/1/2024

Effective 7/1/2025

Effective 7/1/2025 Effective 7/1/2022 Effective 7/1/2021

Effective 7/1/2022 Effective 7/1/2021

Declining Balance Plan

EXHIBIT I
HISTORY OF FEES

50% Refundable Plan

Effective 7/1/2023



Independent Living Unit 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Cottages - 90% Refundable Plan
Not Available for Not Available for Not Available for Not Available for Not Available for

Quaker Lane & Quaker Knoll - 18 Entrance Fee Entrance Fee Entrance Fee Entrance Fee Entrance Fee  
Duplexes - 90% Refundable Plan  

Friends House Road - 3 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000
Friends House Road - 4 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000
Friends House Road - 1 $190,000 $190,000 $190,000 $190,000 $190,000

Cottage Apts. In Friends House -
Units C26 - C30 - 90% Refundable Plan

Not Available for Not Available for Not Available for Not Available for Not Available for
Studio and One Bedroom Entrance Fee Entrance Fee Entrance Fee Entrance Fee Entrance Fee

Unit - Cottages 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
17200 Quaker Lane $3,516 $2,283 $2,164 $2,022 $1,939
17204 Quaker Lane $3,516 $2,586 $2,451 $2,291 $2,197
17209 Quaker Lane xxxxxx xxxxxx xxxxxx xxxxxx xxxxxx
17211 Quaker Lane $3,516 $2,797 $2,651 $2,478 $2,376
17215 Quaker Lane xxxxxx xxxxxx xxxxxx $2,443 $2,342
17219 Quaker Lane $3,516 $2,417 $2,291 $2,141 $2,053
17301 Quaker Lane $3,516 $2,487 $2,357 $2,203 $2,112
17303 Quaker Lane $3,396 $1,878 $1,780 $1,664 $1,595
17305 Quaker Lane $3,396 $2,197 $2,082 $1,946 $1,866
17307 Quaker Lane $3,396 $2,103 $1,993 $1,863 $1,786
17311 Quaker Lane $3,639 $2,777 $2,632 $2,460 $2,359
17315 Quaker Lane $3,639 $2,901 $2,750 $2,570 $2,464
1010 Quaker Knoll Road $3,639 $3,085 $2,924 $2,733 $2,620
1011 Quaker Knoll Road $3,639 $2,852 $2,703 $2,526 $2,422
1012 Quaker Knoll Road $3,639 $2,870 $2,720 $2,542 $2,437
1013 Quaker Knoll Road $3,516 $2,773 $2,628 $2,456 $2,355
1014 Quaker Knoll Road $3,516 $2,547 $2,414 $2,256 $2,163
1015 Quaker Knoll Road $3,639 $2,606 $2,470 $2,308 $2,213
 + Monthly Service Fees do not include utilities.

Unit - Duplexes 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Friends House Rd. Duplexes - 4 $3,639 $2,934 $2,781 $2,599 $2,492
Friends House Rd. Duplexes - 4 $3,516 $2,634 $2,497 $2,334 $2,238
 + Monthly Service Fees do not include utilities.

Cottage Apts. In Friends House -
Units C26 - C30 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Studio Not in Service Not in Service Not in Service Not in Service Not in Service
One Bedroom     

Single Occupancy Not in Service Not in Service Not in Service Not in Service Not in Service
Double Occupancy Not in Service Not in Service Not in Service Not in Service Not in Service

Unit - Rentals Only (as cottages turn over) 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Quaker Lane Cottages $3,516 - $3,639 $1,836 - $3,114 $1,740 - $2,952 $1,626 - $2,759 $1,560 - $2,648
Quaker Knoll Road Cottages $3,516 - $3,639 $2,962 - $3,593 $2,808 - $3,405 $2,624 - $3,182 $2,518 - $3,054

Single Monthly Couple Monthly
Independent Living Unit Entrance Fee Service Fee Service Fee

Friends House Rd. Duplexes - 4 $268,275 $3,516 $3,766
Friends House Rd. Duplexes - 4 $296,625 $3,639 $3,889

Friends House Rd. Duplexes - 4 $375,968 $3,516 $3,766
Friends House Rd. Duplexes - 4 $396,630 $3,639 $3,889

Friends House Rd. Duplexes - 4 $505,890 $3,516 $3,766
Friends House Rd. Duplexes - 4 $536,044 $3,639 $3,889

EXHIBIT I

50% Refundable Plan

(effective July 1st)

90% Refundable Plan

History of Fees - Entrance Fees Miscellaneous

Monthly Service Fees

Duplex Fees upon turnover of existing Residents

(effective July 1st)

1.2% Declining Plan (as of April 2021 2%)



EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE

CATEGORY SERVICE PER 7/1/2025 7/1/2024 7/1/2023 7/1/2022 7/1/2021

DINING SERVICES CHARGE Dining Services per meal 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte

GUEST MEALS Guest Meals per meal 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte

MEAL DELIVERY CHARGE Meal Delivery Charge per meal $4.00 $3.70 $3.50 $3.10 $3.00
MEAL CREDIT  (7 consecutive day min) Meal Credit per day ($8.00) ($7.00) ($6.50) ($6.00) ($5.50)
HOUSEKEEPING CHARGE (1/2 hour min) Housekeeping Charge per hour $48.00 $46.00 $43.00 $40.00 $38.00
HOUSEKEEPING CHARGE (windows) Housekeeping Charge (windows) per window $20.00 no service no service no service no service

HOUSEKEEPING CHARGE (doors) Housekeeping Charge (doors) per door $10.00 no service no service no service no service

MAINTENANCE CHARGE (1/2 hour min) Maintenance Charge per hour $44.00 $42.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
CARPET CLEANING CHARGE Carpet Cleaning Charge request estimate request estimate request estimate request estimate request estimate

KEYS Keys per key $20.00 $10.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
FOBS Fobs per fob $20.00 $10.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
IN-HOUSE MOVE Administrative fee $296.00 $283.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00
IN-HOUSE MOVE Staff person (cost per staff) per hour $57.00 $55.00 $55.00 $50.00 $50.00
GUEST HOUSING Apartment (1 bedroom) per night $103.00 $99.00 $96.00 $90.00 $85.00
GUEST HOUSING Apartment (2 bedroom) per night $124.00 $119.00 no service no service no service

GUEST HOUSING Cottage per night $162.00 $155.00 $96.00 $90.00 $85.00
BEAUTY SHOP Wash per application $7.00 $7.00 no service no service no service

BEAUTY SHOP Wash & Blow Dry per application $25.00 $25.00 no service no service no service

BEAUTY SHOP Wash & Set per application $27.00 $27.00 $26.00 $24.00 $22.00
BEAUTY SHOP Haircut per application $35.00 $33.00 $30.00 $28.00 $27.00
BEAUTY SHOP Haircut & Blow Dry per application $42.00 $41.00 $39.00 $36.00 $34.00
BEAUTY SHOP Permanent per application $83.00 $83.00 $79.00 $73.00 $70.00
BEAUTY SHOP Color per application $83.00 $83.00 no service no service no service

BEAUTY SHOP Beard Trim per application $7.00 $7.00 no service no service no service

PHYSICAL THERAPY Physical Therapy fee per service fee per service fee per service fee per service fee per service

LATE PAYMENT FEE Return Check Fee per occur $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
TRANSFER FEE Unit Transfer Fee per occur $2,500.00 $2,500.00 not listed not listed not listed

EXHIBIT I
HISTORY OF FEES (ANCILLARY AND OTHER SERVICES)

RESIDENTIAL LIVING

1



EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE

CATEGORY SERVICE PER 8/1/2025 8/1/2024 8/1/2023 8/1/2022 8/1/2021

STABLER HALL Semi-Private Room per day $432.00 $413.00 $391.00 $365.00 $351.00
STABLER HALL Private Room per day $502.00 $480.00 $455.00 $425.00 $409.00
THOMAS HALL/REHABILIATION Semi-Private Room per day $502.00 $480.00 $455.00 $425.00 $409.00
THOMAS HALL/REHABILIATION Private Room w/shared bath per day $537.00 $514.00 $487.00 $455.00 $447.00
THOMAS HALL/REHABILIATION Private Room w/private bath per day $553.00 $529.00 $501.00 $468.00 $468.00
BED HOLD Semi-Private Room per day $162.00 $155.00 $147.00 $137.00 $132.00
BED HOLD Private Room per day $193.00 $185.00 $175.00 $136.00 $157.00
TRANSFER RESERVATION Semi-Private Room per day $344.00 $329.00 $312.00 $291.00 $280.00
TRANSFER RESERVATION Private Room per day $394.00 $377.00 $357.00 $333.00 $320.00
RESPITE RATE (Minimum 10-day stay) Private Room-Stabler Hall per day $399.00 $382.00 $362.00 $338.00 $325.00
RESPITE RATE (Minimum 10-day stay) Private Room-Thomas Hall per day $461.00 $441.00 $418.00 $390.00 $375.00
PHONE SERVICE Phone Service per month $40.00 $40.00 $38.00 $35.00 $35.00
ITEMIZED CHARGES Tube Feeding per month $248.00 $237.00 $225.00 $210.00 $210.00
ITEMIZED CHARGES Specialty Mattresses varies per model per model per model per model per model

BEAUTY SHOP Wash per application $7.00 $7.00 no service no service no service

BEAUTY SHOP Wash & Blow Dry per application $25.00 $25.00 no service no service no service

BEAUTY SHOP Wash & Set per application $27.00 $27.00 $26.00 $24.00 $22.00
BEAUTY SHOP Haircut per application $35.00 $33.00 $30.00 $28.00 $27.00
BEAUTY SHOP Haircut & Blow Dry per application $42.00 $41.00 $39.00 $36.00 $34.00
BEAUTY SHOP Permanent per application $83.00 $83.00 $79.00 $73.00 $70.00
BEAUTY SHOP Color per application $83.00 $83.00 no service no service no service

BEAUTY SHOP Beard Trim per application $7.00 $7.00 no service no service no service

VOLUNTARY ROOM TRANSFER FEE Voluntary Room Transfer Fee per move $296.00 $283.00 $268.00 $250.00 $250.00
GUEST MEALS (Kids 5 & under free) Breakfast per meal $9.00 $9.00 $8.00 $7.00 $6.25
GUEST MEALS (Kids 5 & under free) Lunch per meal $13.00 $12.00 $11.00 $10.00 $7.75
GUEST MEALS (Kids 5 & under free) Dinner per meal $18.00 $17.00 $16.00 $15.00 $13.00
GUEST MEALS (Kids 5 & under free) Bistro per meal 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Wheelchairs per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Walkers per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Geriatric Chairs per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Pharmacy Prescriptions per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Medical Visits per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Transportation Services per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Vision Care per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Dental Care per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Podiatry per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Telephone per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Cable/Internet per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Newspaper per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

LATE PAYMENT FEE Return Check Fee per occur $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00

EXHIBIT I
HISTORY OF FEES (ANCILLARY AND OTHER SERVICES)

SKILLED NURSING



EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE

CATEGORY SERVICE PER 8/1/2025 8/1/2024 8/1/2023 8/1/2022 8/1/2021

HAVILAND HALL Semi-Private Room per day $186.00 $178.00 $169.00 $158.00 $152.00
HAVILAND HALL Private Room per day $235.00 $225.00 $213.00 $199.00 $191.00
RESPITE RATE (Minimum 10-day stay) Semi-Private Room per day $205.00 $196.00 $136.00 $127.00 $122.00
RESPITE RATE (Minimum 10-day stay) Private Room per day $256.00 $245.00 $172.00 $161.00 $155.00
BED HOLD Semi-Private Room per day $71.00 $68.00 $64.00 $60.00 $58.00
BED HOLD Private Room per day $88.00 $84.00 $80.00 $75.00 $72.00
TRANSFER RESERVATION Semi-Private Room per day $149.00 $143.00 $136.00 $127.00 $122.00
TRANSFER RESERVATION Private Room per day $189.00 $181.00 $172.00 $161.00 $155.00
PHONE SERVICE Phone Service per month $42.00 $40.00 $38.00 $35.00 $35.00
ADDITIONAL CHARGES (Nursing Supplies) Nebulizer per item $142.00 $136.00 $129.00 $121.00 $121.00
ADDITIONAL CHARGES (Nursing Supplies) Specialty Mattresses varies per model per model per model per model per model

BEAUTY SHOP Wash per application $7.00 $7.00 no service no service no service

BEAUTY SHOP Wash & Blow Dry per application $25.00 $25.00 no service no service no service

BEAUTY SHOP Wash & Set per application $27.00 $27.00 $26.00 $24.00 $22.00
BEAUTY SHOP Haircut per application $35.00 $33.00 $30.00 $28.00 $27.00
BEAUTY SHOP Haircut & Blow Dry per application $42.00 $41.00 $39.00 $36.00 $34.00
BEAUTY SHOP Permanent per application $83.00 $83.00 $79.00 $73.00 $70.00
BEAUTY SHOP Color per application $83.00 $83.00 no service no service no service

BEAUTY SHOP Beard Trim per application $7.00 $7.00 no service no service no service

VOLUNTARY ROOM TRANSFER FEE Voluntary Room Transfer Fee per move $296.00 $283.00 $268.00 $250.00 $250.00
GUEST MEALS (Kids 5 & under free) Breakfast per meal $9.00 $9.00 $8.00 $7.00 $6.25
GUEST MEALS (Kids 5 & under free) Lunch per meal $13.00 $12.00 $11.00 $10.00 $7.75
GUEST MEALS (Kids 5 & under free) Dinner per meal $18.00 $17.00 $16.00 $15.00 $13.00
GUEST MEALS (Kids 5 & under free) Bistro per meal 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte 'a la carte

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Wheelchairs per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Walkers per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Geriatric Chairs per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Pharmacy Prescriptions per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Medical Visits per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Transportation Services per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Vision Care per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Dental Care per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Podiatry per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Telephone per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Cable/Internet per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

CHARGES BILLED BY PROVIDERS Newspaper per item provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost provider cost

LATE PAYMENT FEE Return Check Fee per occur $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00

EXHIBIT I
HISTORY OF FEES (ANCILLARY AND OTHER SERVICES)

ASSISTED LIVING



EXHIBIT L 
 

DATE OF QUARTERLY MEETINGS 
 

The quarterly meetings were held with residents on the following dates: 

November 20, 2024 

February 19, 2025 

May 21, 2025 

 



EXHIBIT M 

 

Friends House Retirement Community 

 

Friend house is planning an expansion of its independent living offering on the north area 
of the campus.   The expansion project is planned for up to 87 independent living units, 
with approximately 6,000 square feet of dedicated commons program within the 
building, 1,800 square feet of outdoor programmed area and another 11,000 square feet of 
resident storage and gathering spaces. The parking structure will house 89 parking spaces 
and 37 surface spaces of surface parking with at ~ 9 dedicated covered spaces. It is 
envisioned that the 9 spaces will also be reserved for EV charging, for those residents who 
have electric vehicles.  

The current schedule: The county special exception application has been submitted and 
once the first public hearing is held, the team will proceed with a Priority Deposit program 
the winter of spring of 2026. Once approval is achieved by the county on the special 
exception, the 10% deposit phase of sales will commence along with the remainder of 
design and land development approvals. Groundbreaking is anticipated the Summer or fall 
of 2027, with completion of the project anticipated approximately 20 months after 
commencement.   

 

 

 
 



EXHIBIT N 

 

Friends House Retirement Community 

Disclosure Statement 

FYE 6/30/2025 

 

Friends House projects that the number of subscribers who will require nursing care is 
25. 

 

Friends House estimates that the life expectancy of subscribers is 12-15 years. 
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ASSISTED LIVING 
(HAVILAND HALL) 

 
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES – (effective August 1, 2025) 

 
The basic rate will cover room, board, nursing care (except Itemized Charges), bathing and grooming 
supplies, personal laundry and housekeeping service. 

 
  Semi-Private Room    $186 per day ($5,580 per month)* 
  Private Room   $235 per day ($7,050 per month)*  

 
* - Based on a 30-day month 

 
Bed Hold 

(Reservation of room, prior to admission) 
 

Semi-Private Room     $71 per day 
Private Room     $88 per day 

 
(Reservation of room while transferred to other levels of care) 

 
Semi-Private Room    $149 per day 
Private Room    $189 per day 

 
Respite Rate (Minimum 10-day stay) 

 
Semi-Private Room    $205 per day 
Private Room    $256 per day 

 
Phone Service 

Unlimited Local and Long Distance (within the U.S.)  $42 per month 
 
 
 
 

(OVER) 
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Financial Plan 
 

Basic rate for room in advance at time of admission, covering period of time to first of the month 
following admission. Subsequent statements to reflect room rate in advance for the upcoming month, 
and current monthly charges. 

 
ADDITIONAL CHARGES 

Nursing Supplies 
 

Nebulizer     $142.00 
Specialty Mattress    varies depending on model 

 
Beauty Shop 

 
   Wash Only     $  7.00 each 
   Wash & Blow Dry    $25.00 each 

Wash & Set                      $27.00 each 
Haircut                                       $35.00 each 
Haircut & Blow Dry                       $42.00 each 
Permanent                                       $83.00 each 
Color      $83.00 each 
Beard Trim     $  7.00 each 

 
Voluntary Room Transfer Fee 

$296.00 
 

Guest Meals (* if eating w/residents in Haviland Hall) 
 

Adult 
Children 5 years of age and under no charge 

Breakfast $  9.00 
Lunch      $12.00 
Dinner  $17.00 
*Bistro is `a la carte 

 
Charges Billed By Providers 

 
Walkers 

Wheelchairs 
Geriatric Chairs 

Pharmacy Prescriptions 
Medical Visits 

Transportation Services 
Dental Care 
Vision Care 

Podiatry 
Telephone 

Cable/Internet 
Newspaper 
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Late Payment Fees 
 

If any charges or fees payable to the Facility are not paid by the twenty-fifth day of the month in which 
they become due, a one and one-half percent late fee (equivalent to 18 per cent a year) will be levied 
on the unpaid balance for each month it remains unpaid.  Further, if the Resident fails to make payment 
for charges and fees payable to the Facility and the Facility retains the services of a collection agency 
or attorney, the Resident shall be responsible for all collection agency and attorney's fees, court costs 
and other collection expenses. 
 
    Return Check Fee   $40.00 per occurrence 
 
 

Updated 6/10/2025 
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ADDENDUM C 

RESIDENTIAL LIVING 

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES - (effective July 1, 2025) 
 

 
DINING SERVICES CHARGES 
`a la carte 
 
Guest Meals 
`a la carte 
 
MEAL DELIVERY CHARGE  
$4.00 per meal 
 
MEAL CREDIT – Lodge and Apartment Residents may request a meal credit when they are away for 
a minimum of seven (7) consecutive days.  For planned absences, complete a notification of 
overnight absence form or “away slip” and turn into the front desk. If you are hospitalized or have an 
emergency, you may complete the form after your return. The credit is based that the meal allowance 
has not been used. Meal credit is $8.00 per day. 
 
HOUSEKEEPING CHARGES 
Hourly rate - $48.00 (minimum 1/2 hour) 
Interior window washing by appointment -- $20.00 per window, $10.00 per door.  Contact Manager of 
Housekeeping at 301-924-7537. 
   
MAINTENANCE CHARGES 
Hourly rate - $44.00 (minimum 1/2 hour per person + cost of materials) 
Dumpster fee $10.00 per dump 
Move charges see In-House Move 
 
CARPET CLEANING CHARGES 
Please contact the Manager of Housekeeping at 301-924-7537 for an estimate.   
 
KEYS - $20.00 
FOBS - $20.00 
 

(OVER) 
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IN-HOUSE MOVE: $57 per staff plus a $296.00 administrative fee.  Call Maintenance for an 
appointment at 301-924-7524.   
 
TRANSPORTATION 
Appointments using Friends House vehicle and driver must be arranged ahead of time by calling 
Friends House 301-924-7520 or 301-924-7523 
 
GUEST APARTMENT/GUEST COTTAGE 
No pets allowed. Reservations made more than 30 days in advance will require a non-refundable 
deposit of one night’s cost. 
 
Apartment (1 bedroom) - $103.00 per night 
Apartment (2 bedroom) - $124.00 per night 
Cottage - $162.00 per night  
 
BEAUTY SHOP  
No tipping is allowed. 
Currently open Thursday only, but subject to change.  See current schedule that is posted at the 
Front Desk in the Events Notebook.   
 
Wash     $  7.00 
Wash & Blow Dry   $25.00 
Wash & Set    $27.00   
Haircut    $35.00 
Haircut & Blow Dry   $42.00   
Permanent    $83.00   
Color     $83.00 
Beard Trim    $  7.00 
(Prices subject to change.)  
   
PHYSICAL THERAPY - For appointments - call the Rehabilitation Department at 301-924-7527. 
 

Late Payment Fees 
 

If any charges or fees payable to the Facility are not paid by the twenty-fifth day of the month in which 
they become due, a one and one-half percent late fee (equivalent to 18 per cent a year) will be levied 
on the unpaid balance for each month it remains unpaid.  Further, if the Resident fails to make 
payment for charges and fees payable to the Facility and the Facility retains the services of a 
collection agency or attorney, the Resident shall be responsible for all collection agency and 
attorney’s fees, court costs and other collection expenses. 
 

Return Check Fee   $40 per occurrence 
 
TRANSFER FEE 
Unit transfer fee - $2,500.00 per occurrence 
 

Updated 5/30/25 
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SKILLED NURSING 
(STABLER / THOMAS HALL) 

 
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES – (effective  August 1, 2025) 

 
The basic rate will cover room, board, nursing care (except Itemized Charges), personal grooming 
supplies, personal laundry and housekeeping service. 

 
STABLER HALL  

 
   Semi-Private Room    $432 per day 
   Private Room    $502 per day 
 

THOMAS HALL/REHABILIATION 
  

Semi-Private Room    $502 per day 
      Private Room w/shared bath  $537 per day 
      Private Room w/private bath  $553 per day 

 
Bed Hold 

(Reservation of room, prior to admission) 
Semi-Private Room    $162 per day 
Private Room    $193 per day 

 
(Reservation of room while transferred to other levels of care) 

Semi-Private Room    $344 per day 
Private Room    $394 per day 

 
Respite Rate (Minimum 10-day stay) 

Stabler Hall     $399 per day 
Thomas Hall     $461 per day 

 
Phone Service 

Unlimited Local and Long Distance (within the U.S.) $42.00 per month 
 
 

(OVER) 
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ITEMIZED CHARGES 
 
   Tube Feeding    $248.00 per month 
   Specialty Mattresses   varies depending on model 
    

Financial Processing 
 

Basic rate for room in advance at time of admission, covering period of time to first of the month 
following admission. Subsequent statements to reflect room rate in advance for the upcoming month, 
and current monthly charges. 
 

ADDITIONAL CHARGES 
 

Beauty Shop 
 

Wash Only     $  7.00 each 
Wash & Blow Dry    $25.00 each 
Wash & Set      $27.00 each  
Haircut     $35.00 each 
Haircut & Blow Dry    $42.00 each  
Permanent     $83.00 each 
Color      $83.00 each 
Beard Trim     $  7.00 each 

 
Voluntary Room Transfer Fee 

$296.00 
 

Guest Meals 
Adult 

Children 5 years of age and under no charge 
   Breakfast     $  9.00     

Lunch      $12.00 
   Dinner            $17.00 
   * Bistro is `a la carte 

 
Charges Billed By Providers 

 
Wheelchairs 

Walkers 
Geriatric Chairs 

Pharmacy Prescriptions 
Medical Visits 

Transportation Services 
Vision Care 
Dental Care 

Podiatry 
Telephone 

Cable/Internet 
Newspaper  
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Late Payment Fees 
 

If any charges or fees payable to the Facility are not paid by the twenty-fifth day of the month in which 
they become due, a one and one-half percent late fee (equivalent to 18 per cent a year) will be levied 
on the unpaid balance for each month it remains unpaid.  Further, if the Resident fails to make payment 
for charges and fees payable to the Facility and the Facility retains the services of a collection agency 
or attorney, the Resident shall be responsible for all collection agency and attorney's fees, court costs 
and other collection expenses. 
       
    Return Check Fee   $40.00 per occurrence 
 
 
 
 

Updated 6/10/2025 
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